



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JEFFERY J. SHELDON and ANDRAS
KONYA, M.D., PH.D.,

Plaintiffs Below-Appellants,

v.

PINTO TECHNOLOGY VENTURES, L.P.,
PINTO TV ANNEX FUND, L.P., PTV
SCIENCES II, L.P., RIVERVEST
VENTURE FUND I, L.P., RIVERVEST
VENTURE FUND II, L.P., RIVERVEST
VENTURE FUND II (OHIO), L.P., BAY
CITY CAPITAL FUND IV, L.P., BAY
CITY CAPITAL FUND IV CO-
INVESTMENT FUND, L.P., REESE
TERRY and CRAIG WALKER, M.D.,

Defendants Below-Appellees.

No. 81,2019

APPEAL FROM THE
COURT OF CHANCERY
OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE,
C.A. No. 2017-0838-MTZ

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

WILKS, LUKOFF & BRACEGIRDLE, LLC
Thad J. Bracegirdle (No. 3691)
Scott B. Czerwonka (No. 4844)
4250 Lancaster Pike, Suite 200
Wilmington, DE 19805
(302) 225-0850

Attorneys for Plaintiffs Below-Appellants

Dated: April 11, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

STATEMENT OF FACTS4

 A. The Parties and Relevant Non-Parties.....4

 B. Certain IDEV Stockholders Enter Into A Shareholders Agreement.....6

 C. The Venture Capital Defendants Acquire Control Over IDEV7

 D. Defendants Conspire to Increase Their Holdings in the Company
 and Dilute Plaintiffs’ Economic and Voting Interests 10

 E. Defendants’ Unlawful Manipulation of the Company’s Stockholdings
 Deprive Plaintiffs of an Opportunity to Meaningfully Participate in
 the Abbott Transaction 11

 F. The Texas Action 12

ARGUMENT 13

I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW BY
 HOLDING THAT PLAINTIFFS ALLEGED DERIVATIVE CLAIMS,
 RATHER THAN DIRECT CLAIMS, BASED ON THE CONCLUSION
 THAT THE VENTURE CAPITAL DEFENDANTS WERE NOT A
 “CONTROL GROUP” 13

 A. Questions Presented 13

 B. Standard of Review 14

 C. Merits of Argument 14

1.	The Voting Agreement Is A Legally Significant Connection	17
2.	The Venture Capital Defendants’ coordinated investments in other companies and shared board membership support an inference of a control group	20
3.	The Court of Chancery misapplied the holdings on <i>Hansen</i> and <i>van der Fluit</i>	21
	CONCLUSION.....	24
 <u>EXHIBITS:</u>		
	<i>Jeffery J. Sheldon, et al. v. Pinto Technology Ventures, L.P., et al.</i> , C.A. No. 2017-0838-MTZ, Opinion, dated January 25, 2019	A

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Hldgs., LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011)	14, 22
<i>Chavous v. State</i> , 953 A.2d 282 (Del. 2008)	14
<i>Dubroff v. Wren Holdings, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 1478697 (Del. Ch. May 22, 2009).....	15, 23
<i>Dubroff v. Wren Holdings, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 5137175 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2011)	15, 19, 23
<i>Frank v. Elgamal</i> , 2012 WL 957550 (Del. Ch. Mar. 30, 2012)	15
<i>Gentile v. Rossette</i> , 906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006)	1, 14
<i>In re Crimson Expl. Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 5449419 (Del. Ch. Oct. 24, 2014)	22
<i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S'holder Litig.</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006)	16
<i>In re Hansen Med., Inc. Stockholders Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 3030808 (Del. Ch. June 18, 2018).....	16
<i>Malone v. Brincat</i> , 722 A.2d 5 (Del. 1998)	14
<i>Pinto Tech. Ventures, L.P. v. Sheldon</i> , 526 S.W.3d 428 (Tex. 2017).....	19
<i>Stifel Fin. Corp. v. Cochran</i> , 809 A.2d 555 (Del. 2002)	14

van der Fluit v. Yates,
2017 WL 5953514 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2017)..... 18, 19, 21

Williamson v. Cox Communs., Inc., No. 1663-N,
2006 Del. Ch. LEXIS 111 (Del. Ch. June 5, 2006).....16
